

No. 24-12444

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

U.S. SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
No. 7:24-cv-00533 (Axon, J.)

**MOTION OF THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA,
IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

LYNN FITCH

Attorney General

SCOTT G. STEWART

Solicitor General

JUSTIN L. MATHENY

Deputy Solicitor General

MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY

GENERAL'S OFFICE

P.O. Box 220

Jackson, MS 39205-0220

Telephone: (601) 359-3680

E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES, INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Background Principles Show That Title IX Prohibits Only Discrimination Based On Biological Sex	1
II. Extending Title IX Beyond Biological Sex Would Have Profound Negative Ramifications	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	8, 9
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	2, 3
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4, 7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Education</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024).....	9
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	7

NFIB v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam) 4

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 2

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 5

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 2

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880
 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)..... 6, 7

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Education,
 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) 3, 6

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 5

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 2

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1686 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 18114 10

42 U.S.C. § 18116 9

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 8

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 10

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5730 (1972)	5, 6, 8
88 Fed. Reg. 22860 (Apr. 13, 2023)	10
89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024)	9
89 Fed. Reg. 37522 (May 6, 2024)	9, 11
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment, Wash. Post (Apr. 7, 1975)	8
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , Nos. 23-1078, 23-1130 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 2023)	10
